

GP No. 23/25
Daljit Kaur Sethi v. The State
CNR No. DLWT01-008579-2025

12.02.2026

Present: Sh. Santosh Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
None for the respondent No. 1 / State despite service of Court notice.
Sh. Jagjit Singh Sethi / the disabled person with the petitioner / Ms. Daljit Kaur Sethi through VC
Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 through VC.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner prays that respondent No. 4 be deleted from the array of the parties. Heard. Allowed. Respondent No. 4 is deleted from the array of parties. Amended memo of parties filed. Same is taken on record.

None has appeared for the respondent No. 1 / State despite service of Court notice. Also, no reply has been filed to the petition.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 submit that they do not wish to file written statement and that they have already filed their no objections to their mother being appointed as the limited guardian for selling the property of their father.

The pleadings are closed.

The points for determination are:

- 1. Whether Sh. Jagjit Singh Sethi requires appointment of a guardian to take care of his person and property? OPP*

Contd..2/-

2. *Whether the petitioner Smt. Daljit Kaur Sethi is a fit person to be appointed as guardian of Sh. Jagjit Singh Sethi to take care of his person as well as his properties? OPP*

3. *Whether the petitioner Smt. Daljit Kaur Sethi is entitled to be appointed as guardian for the purpose of selling the property of Sh. Jagjit Singh Sethi i.e. the entire 2nd floor and 3rd floor with roof / terrace rights out of built up property bearing No. WZ-26, built on portion of Plot no. 36, land area measuring 100 sq, yards (each), approx out of Khasra No. 293, situated in the area of village Tihar and the colony known as Meenakshi Garden, New Delhi-110018? OPP*

4. *Relief.*

No other issue arises or pressed.

Put up the matter for filing of list of witnesses by the parties and affidavits of petitioner witnesses by the petitioner on 18.02.2026.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/12.02.2026**