

GP No. 23/25
Daljit Kaur Sethi v. State & Ors.
CNR No. DLWT01-008579-2025

23.02.2026

Present: Sh. Santosh Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner alongwith the petitioner.
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ms. Arpita Mandal, Ld. Counsel for the respondent No.1/State.
Respondent No. 2 in person.
Ms. Rupinder Kaur Bindra, the SPA holder of the respondent No.3 in person.

Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the respondent No.1 has filed the authority letter issued by the main counsel for the respondent No.1 Ms. Arpita Mandal authorizing him to cross-examine the petitioner's witnesses. Same is taken on record.

PW-1 Daljit Kaur Sethi has been cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he does not want to lead any further evidence on behalf of the petitioner. Accordingly, petitioner's evidence is closed.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the respondent No.1/State submits that he does not want to lead any evidence on behalf of the respondent No.1/State. Accordingly, respondent No.1's evidence is closed.

RW-1 Harpreet Singh Sethi, the respondent No.2 and RW-2 Ms. Rupinder Kaur Bindra, the SPA holder of the respondent No.3 have been examined and discharged.

Contd..2/-

It is submitted on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 that they do not want to lead any further evidence. Accordingly, evidence on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 stand closed.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the disabled person is not in a position to come to the Court. The petitioner is directed to produce the disabled person through VC on the next date of hearing.

Put up for final arguments on **03.03.2026 at 12.30 p.m.**

(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/23.02.2026