

GP No. 23/25
Daljit Kaur Sethi Vs. The State
CNR No. DLWT01-008579-2025

06.05.2026

Present: Sh. Santosh Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Ms. Arpita Mandal, Ld. Counsel for the State / respondent no.1 through VC.
Respondent no. 2 and SPA of respondent no. 3 through VC.

During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the State / respondent no. 1 submits that she is relying upon the document exhibited as Ex.PW1/X which was proved in the cross-examination conducted on 08.04.2026, but there is no such document on record. Ld. Counsel for the State / respondent no. 1 further submits that the husband of the petitioner was suffering from 90% intellectual disability at the time of registration of the partition deed and he was not in the position to understand the nature of document and that the PW1 in her cross-examination conducted on 23.02.2026 has admitted that her husband was not in the position to understand the legality of the document i.e. the partition deed and the petition may be dismissed.

Final arguments addressed.

Put up for clarifications, if any / judgment on **20.05.2026**.

(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/06.05.2026